

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 7**

Case No. B292091

WARREN M. LENT, et al.,
Plaintiffs–Appellants, Cross-Appellees;

vs.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION, et al.,
Defendant–Appellee, Cross-Appellant

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles
(Case No. BS167531, Honorable James C. Chalfant, Judge)

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF AND *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPELLEES**

Fredrick A. Hagen
(SBN 196220)
BERDING | WEIL, LLP
2175 N. California Blvd.,
Suite 500
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Tel. No.: (925) 838-2090
Fax No.: (925) 820-5592
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
New Civil Liberties Alliance*

Kara M. Rollins
pro hac vice pending
Harriet H. Hageman
pro hac vice pending
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Tel. No.: (202) 869-5210
Fax No.: (202) 869-5238
*Counsel for Amici Curiae,
New Civil Liberties Alliance &
National Federation of
Independent Business Small
Business Legal Center*

(Additional counsel listed on next page.)

Chris Scheuring
(SBN 208807)
California Farm Bureau Federation
2600 River Plaza Drive
Sacramento, CA 95833
Tel. No. (916) 561-5660
Fax No.: (916) 561-5691
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
California Farm Bureau Federation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF AND STATEMENTS OF INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*8

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 12

I. THE COMMISSION’S HEARING PROCESS AND DECISION TO LEVY A \$4.185 MILLION ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL PENALTY VIOLATED THE LENTS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AND WARRANTS REMAND 12

 A. At a Minimum, Due Process Requires Notice and a Meaningful Opportunity to Respond, but the Commission’s Hearing Provided the Lents with Neither 12

 B. Binding Involuntary Adjudications that Occur Outside of the Courts Violate Due Process 14

II. DEFERENCE TO THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATION THAT §§ 30820 AND 30821 PERMIT CONSIDERING DETERRENCE IN SETTING AN ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL PENALTY VIOLATES THE CALIFORNIA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS 17

 A. Judicial Deference Violates Article III by Requiring Judges to Abandon Their Duty of Independent Judgment..... 18

 B. Judicial Deference Violates the Due Process Clause by Requiring Judges to Show Bias in Favor of the Commission.. 22

 C. Other States Are Abandoning Judicial Deference Doctrines over Independence and Bias Concerns 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

DECLARATION OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	23
<i>Endler v. Schutzbank</i> , 68 Cal. 2d 162 (1968)	16
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Mich.</i> , 754 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. 2008)	26
<i>In re Marriage of Flaherty</i> , 31 Cal. 3d 637 (1982)	12
<i>King v. Miss. Military Dep't</i> , 245 So.3d 404 (Miss. 2018).....	26
<i>Lindstrom v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 40 Cal. App. 5th 73 (2019).....	17
<i>Marine Forests Soc'y v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 1 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	23
<i>McHugh v. Santa Monica Rent Control Board</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 348 (1989)	15, 19
<i>Myers v. Yamato Kogyo Co., Ltd.</i> , 597 S.W.3d 613 (Ark. 2020).....	26
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....	12
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	19

<i>Ross v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> ,	
199 Cal. App. 4th 900 (2011).....	17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Superior Court v. Cty. of Mendocino</i> ,	
13 Cal. 4th 45 (1996).....	19
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Revenue</i> ,	
914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018)	21, 25, 26
<i>Today’s Fresh Start, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cty. Office of Educ.</i> ,	
57 Cal. 4th 197 (2013).....	12
<i>Walnut Creek Manor v. Fair Emp’t & Hous. Comm’n</i> ,	
54 Cal. 3d 245 (1991)	19
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> ,	
19 Cal. 4th 1 (1998).....	17, 20

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. I, § 7.....	12, 18
Cal. Const. art. III, § 3.....	18, 19
Cal. Const. art. VI, § 1	18
Fla. Const. art. V, § 21.....	25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	12, 18

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-910(E)	25
Cal. Code Jud. Conduct Canon 3	19, 23
Pub. Res. Code § 30001.5(c).....	14
Pub. Res. Code § 30280.....	15, 18
Pub. Res. Code § 30821.....	passim

Wis. Stat. 227.10(2g)..... 26

Other Authorities

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*, 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187
(2016) 23

Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful?* 254 (U.
Chicago Press 2014) 15

Philip Hamburger, *The Administrative Threat* 43 (Encounter
Books 2017)..... 24
